Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule (Distribution & Operations)
As at December 31, 2011

Less:  Fully Allocated Depreciation

AdditionsAdditions Disposals Closing BalanceDescription Opening Balance

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

7

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
EB-2011-0293

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Page 9 of 12

Filed: September 30, 2011

1

2

3

4

5

6

2011 Forecast Capital Projects   7

 8

2011 Forecast Bridge Year Capital Projects

The following Table 2-16 provides Atikokan Hydro’s forecast capital additions, by project, project

type and USoA for 2011.  There are no forecasted projects that exceeded the materiality

threshold of $50,000.  With regards to HST for 2011 capital projects, all capital expenditures for

2011 are exclusive of PST.

Table 2-16

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
EB-2011-0293

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Page 10 of 12

Filed: September 30, 2011

1

2

3

4

5

2012 Test Year Forecast Capital Additions:

The 2012 Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule, Table 2-17 provides a summary of the additions and

disposals based on the OEB USoA classification. .

Table 2-17

2012 Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule
Adjusted for IFRS
Adjusted for Smart Meters

N/A 1805 Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CEC 1806 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1808 Buildings and Fixtures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 1810 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment - Normally Primar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment - Normally Primary 503,618 8,000 0 511,618 333,696 15,500 0 349,196 162,422
47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 2,086,585 58,800 5,000 2,140,385 1,190,412 63,547 5,000 1,248,959 891,426
47 1835 Overhead Conductors and Devices 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1840 Underground Conduit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1845 Underground Conductors and Devices 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1850 Line Transformers 498,776 7,000 1,000 504,776 374,699 4,037 1,000 377,736 127,041
47 1855 Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1860 Meters 601,784 0 0 601,784 108,417 29,006 0 137,423 464,361

N/A 1865 Other Installations on Customer's Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
N/A 1905 Land 15,588 0 0 15,588 0 0 0 0 15,588
CEC 1906 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1908 Buildings and Fixtures 685,382 8,500 0 693,882 286,699 24,729 0 311,428 382,454
13 1910 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 1915 Office Furniture and Equipment 61,120 0 0 61,120 48,109 3,132 0 51,241 9,879

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware 122,895 12,000 2,000 132,895 103,053 27,404 2,000 128,457 4,438
12 1925 Computer Software 178,186 8,000 1,000 185,186 178,187 2,000 1,000 179,187 5,999
10 1930 Transportation Equipment 762,757 0 0 762,757 465,502 22,822 0 488,324 274,433
8 1935 Stores Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 1940 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 90,260 16,500 0 106,760 70,624 5,279 0 75,903 30,857
8 1945 Measurement and Testing Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 1955 Communication Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1970 Load Management Controls - Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1975 Load Management Controls - Utility Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1980 System Supervisory Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1985 Sentinel Lighting Rentals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1990 Other Tangible Property 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 1995 Contributions and Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2005 Property under Capital Lease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total before Work in Process 5,606,951 118,800 9,000 5,716,751 3,159,398 197,456 9,000 3,347,854 2,368,897

WIP Work in Process 0 0 0 0 0
Total after Work in Process 5,606,951 118,800 9,000 5,716,751 3,159,398 197,456 9,000 3,347,854 2,368,897

1925 Transportation
1930 Stores Equipment

197,456

Description Opening Balance

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

Net Depreciation

Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule (Distribution & Operations)
As at December 31, 2012

Less:  Fully Allocated Depreciation

AdditionsAdditions Disposals Closing Balance

Transportation
Communication

Disposals
Closing
Balance Net Book ValueOpening Balance

CCA
Class OEB

 6

7

8

9

10

11

already aligned with modified IFRS the following adjustments to depreciation are the only 12

changes Atikokan Hydro has made to reflect modified IFRS in this application. 13

The values highlighted in blue and green in Table 2-17 reflect adjustments to the 2012

continuity statements to account for modified IFRS (i.e. highlighted blue) and smart meters (i.e.

highlighted green)

Table 2-18 provides the adjustments made to CGAAP depreciation to reflect modified IFRS

under a useful life assumption of 45 years. Since Atikokan Hydro's capitalization policy was

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
EB-2011-0293

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Page 11 of 12

Filed: September 30, 2011

1

2

USoA

Description

 Modified IFRS
Adjustment for 45

MIFRS
Value

Table 2-18

Adjustment in Depreciation from CGAAP to MIFRS

 Value Year Useful Life
CGAAP

1820 Distribution Station Equipment $14,888 $15,500 $612

1830 oles, Towers and Fixtures P $87,885 ($24,338) $63,547

1850 Line Transformers $13,143 ($9,106) $4,037

 3

T -1 tments made to  4

eters and stranded meters 5

6

ent for Smart Meters and Stranded Meters 7

USoA

Description

Value
B

Smart
Meter

Stranded
Meter

t

Value in
Continuity
Statement

able 2 9 provides the adjus the 2012 continuity statement to account for smart

m

Table 2-19

Adjustm

 Adjustments Adjustment Adjustmen
efore

1860 Meters – Gross Assets $307,776 $398,721 ($104,713) $601,784

1860 eters – Accum. Deprec. $124,752 $65,003 M ($81,338) $108,417

1860 Meters – Depreciation $16,220 $27,295 ($14,509) $29,006

1920 Computer Hardware –
Gross Assets

$49,090 $73,805  $122,895

1920 Computer Hardware –
Accum. Deprec.

$45,123 $57,930  $103,053

1920 Computer Hardware –
Depreciation

$1,457 $25,947  $27,404

 8

Additional information on the adjustments associated with smart meters and stranded 9

eters are provided in Exhibit 9.  10

11

m

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
EB-2011-0293

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Page 12 of 12

Filed: September 30, 2011

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

2012 Forecast Test Year Capital Projects

The following Table 2-20 provides Atikokan Hydro’s forecast capital additions, by project, project

type and USoA for 2012.  There are no projects forecasted that will exceeded the materiality

threshold of $50,000. With regards to HST for 2012 capital projects, all capital expenditures for